## Monterey County Health Department Environmental Health Bureau Emergency Response Incident Report Proposition 65 Notification

Log# 20-008 CO0021605

Incident Date: 1/27/2020			Incident Time: 3:50 pm					
Incident Type:	☐ Hazardous Material ☐ Suspected Bioterrorist Threat ☐ Clandestine Drug Lab				<ul><li>✓ Sewage</li><li>✓ Restaurant Fire</li><li>✓ Other:</li></ul>			
Time Notified: 5:45 pm				Time Completed: 7:00 PM				
Location: 158 Okinawa Rd				City: Seaside				
Hazardous Material	: Sewage			Quantity: 125 Gallons				
Physical Properties:	Liquid			Physical / Health Hazards: Biological				
Land Use: Public Direct/Co			onstructed Connectio		Entered Storm Drain System/Receiving Waters: Yes			
Environment Affect	catch	h basins			Weath /55°F	Weather / Temperature: Clear /55°F		
Type of Container: N/A								
First Responder / Agency on Scene: Marina Coast Water District								
Incident Commander / Agency : Corey Luongo / Marinas Coast Wtr Dist Telephone: (831)384-6131								
Other Responding Personnel / Agencies / Telephone #s								
None								
( ) -	(	( )	-	Ref Witnesses	(	) -		
Source Investigation	Yes		urce Identified? Yes					
Source Investigation Conducted? Yes  Marina Coast Water District 11 Reservation Rd. Marina, CA 93933 (831)384-6131								
Vehicle Information: N/A		Cal	Cal-OES Control #: 20		598	NRC #:	NRC #:	
Other Notifications:								
RWQCB	Air District	Air District MR		☐ DFG			NOAA	
⊠ Cal-EMA	FED EPA		□DHS		☐ Health Officer			

On January 27, 2020 at 5:45 p.m., County Communications Dispatch Center contacted the Environmental Health Bureau regarding a sewer spill that had occurred at 158 Okinawa Rd in Seaside. I contacted Marina Coast Water District Supervisor Corey Luongo who was on scene. He described the main line blockage that had caused the release of 125 gallons of sewage onto the street and into a storm drain catch basin. The Sewage did not exit the catch basin. Mr. Luongo's crews cleared the blockage restoring normal flow and vacuumed out the catch basin. They also washed down the surface contamination and vacuumed up the rinsate. Finally, they applied a 10% bleach solution to the affected areas. I arrived on scene at 6:25 pm and verified cleanup. There were no solids or standing puddles and I could smell bleach.

I cleared the scene at 6:40 p.m..

Incide	nt	Sta	tus:
--------	----	-----	------

☐ Health Department Follow-up Warranted

Referred to other Agency or Department for follow-up:

• Contact information:

Action taken:

Form Completed By:

1/29/2020

Rich Patterson, REHS II

Date

FOR LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

I HEREBY CERTIFY THAT I AM A DESIGNATED GOVERNMENT EMPLOYEE AND THAT I HAVE REPORTED THIS INFORMATION TO LOCAL OFFICIALS PURSUANT TO SECTION 25180.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE.

R. Encarnacion, Asst. Dirt for:

1/30/2020

John Ramirez, MPA, REHS

Date

Director of Environmental Health

ACTIVITY LOG									
Date	Activity	Specialist	Start	Stop	Total				
1/27/2020	Emergency Response	Rich Patterson	5:45 pm	7:00 pm	1:15				
1/29/2020	Report Writing	Rich Patterson	8:00 am	9:00 am	1:00				
		2:15							

**Governor's Office Emergency Services** MCHD#20-008 Hazardous Materials Spill Report CO-2/609 RECEIVED BY: DATE: 01/29/2020 CONTROL#: **TIME:** 0837 Cal OES - 20-0598 NRC -1.a. PERSON NOTIFYING Cal OES: 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 5. PAG/CELL: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: Monterey Co. Environmental Health 1.b. PERSON REPORTING SPILL (If different from above): 1. NAME: 2. AGENCY: 3. PHONE#: 4. Ext: 5. PAG/CELL: 2. SUBSTANCE TYPE: b.QTY:>=<Amount c. TYPE: d. OTHER: e. Measure f. VESSEL SUBSTANCE: PIPELINE >= 300 Tons 1. Sewage 125 Gal(s) **SEWAGE** No No 2. No No 3. No No g. DESCRIPTION: RP states that a blocked sewer main caused the release. A storm drain was impacted by the release, the sewage did no leave the storm drain. The responsible party conducted the cleanup. i. WATER j. WATERWAY: k. DRINKING WATER h. STOPPAGE/CONTAINMENT: INVOLVED: **IMPACTED** Stopped, Contained Yes Storm Drain No I. KNOWN IMPACT None 3. a. INCIDENT LOCATION: 158 Okinawa Rd. b. CITY: c. COUNTY: d. ZIP: Seaside Monterey 93955 MONTEREY BAY UNIFIED County APCD 4. INCIDENT DESCRIPTION: a. DATE: b. TIME c. SITE: d. REPORTED CAUSE (Military): 01/27/2020 Residence, Road 1550 Blockage g. EVACUATION h. CLEANUP BY: e. INJURIES f. FATALITY No No Responsible Party 6. NOTIFICATION INFORMATION: a. ON SCENE: **b. OTHER ON SCENE:** c. OTHER NOTIFIED: d. ADMIN. AGENCY: Monterey County e. SEC. AGENCY: Health Department f. ADDITIONAL COUNTY: g. ADMIN. AGENCY: h. NOTIFICATION LIST: **DOG Unit:** i. RWQCB

AA/CUPA, DTSC, RWQCB, US EPA, USFWS, DFG-OSPR, LANDS, PARKS & REC, Co/WP, Co/Hlth, Co/E-Hlth
Photo Attachment:

Unit:

\*\*\*\*\*\* Control No: 20-0598 \*\*\*\*\*\*\*

MCHD#20-008

00-21605

Created by: Warning Center on: 01/29/2020 08:37:12 AM Last Modified by: Warning Center on: 01/29/2020 08:44:40 AM